

PROPOSAL REGARDING CHANGE OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

Due to previous and expected legislative amendments, the Board proposes that the Annual General Meeting resolves on formal changes to the Articles of Association as set out below:

Current wording	Proposed wording
<p>§ 1. Registered name</p> <p>The registered name of the Company is RaySearch Laboratories AB (publ).</p>	<p>§ 1. <i>Business name</i></p> <p>The business name of the Company is RaySearch Laboratories AB (publ).</p>
<p>§ 7. Notice and registration</p> <p>A notice to attend an Annual General Meeting and a notice to attend an Extra General Meeting at which an issue of an amendment of the Articles of Association is to be dealt with shall be issued no earlier than six weeks and no later than four weeks before the General Meeting. Notices to attend other Extra General Meetings shall be issued no earlier than six weeks and no later than three weeks before the General Meeting. A notice to attend a General Meeting shall be published in Post- och Inrikes Tidningar and by the notice being kept available on the company's website. Simultaneously with the notice being issued, the company shall, through advertising in Svenska Dagbladet, make public the fact that a notice has been issued.</p> <p>Shareholders included in the printout or other presentation of the list of shareholders in regard to status five working days prior to the General Meeting and who have informed the Company of their intention to participate not later than 4:00 p.m. of the date stated on the notice to attend the General Meeting are entitled to attend the Meeting. This date may not fall on a Sunday, other public holiday, Saturday, Midsummer's Eve, Christmas Eve or New Year's Eve, nor may it occur earlier than the fifth working day prior to the General Meeting. A shareholder may only be</p>	<p>§ 7. Notice and registration</p> <p>A notice to attend an Annual General Meeting and a notice to attend an Extra General Meeting at which an issue of an amendment of the Articles of Association is to be dealt with shall be issued no earlier than six weeks and no later than four weeks before the General Meeting. Notices to attend other Extra General Meetings shall be issued no earlier than six weeks and no later than three weeks before the General Meeting. A notice to attend a General Meeting shall be published in Post- och Inrikes Tidningar and by the notice being kept available on the Company's website. Simultaneously with the notice being issued, the Company shall, through advertising in Svenska Dagbladet, make public the fact that a notice has been issued.</p> <p>Shareholders included in the printout or other presentation of the list of shareholders <i>as per the record date for the General Meeting, which is established in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act</i>, and who have informed the Company of their intention to participate not later than on the date stated on the notice to attend the General Meeting are entitled to attend the Meeting. This date may not fall on a Sunday, other public holiday, Saturday, Midsummer's Eve, Christmas Eve or New Year's Eve, nor may it occur earlier than the fifth working</p>

Current wording	Proposed wording
<p>accompanied at the General Meeting by assistants if the shareholder reports the number of assistants – which, however, may not exceed two – in the manner described above pertaining to the registration of the shareholder’s intention to participate.</p>	<p>day prior to the General Meeting. A shareholder may only be accompanied at the General Meeting by assistants if the shareholder reports the number of assistants – which, however, may not exceed two – in the manner described above pertaining to the registration of the shareholder’s intention to participate.</p>
<p>§ 10. Record-day provisions</p> <p>The Company’s shares shall be registered in a reconciliation register in accordance with the Swedish Financial Instruments Act (1998:1479).</p>	<p>§ 10. Record day provision</p> <p>The Company’s shares shall be registered in a <i>central securities depository register</i> in accordance with the <i>Central Securities Depositories and Financial Instruments Accounts Act</i> (1998:1479).</p>

Following the proposed amendments, the Articles of Association shall have the wording set out in Appendix 1.

The Board proposes that the CEO be authorized to make such minor amendments of the proposal as may be required in connection with the registration with the Swedish Companies Registration Office.

The proposal requires an approval of shareholders representing at least two-thirds of both the votes cast and the shares represented at the Annual General Meeting to be valid.

FÖRSLAG TILL BESLUT OM ÄNDRING AV BOLAGSORDNINGEN

Till följd av tidigare och förväntade lagändringar föreslår styrelsen att årsstämman beslutar om följande ändringar i bolagsordningen.

Nuvarande lydelse	Föreslagen lydelse
<p>§ 1. Firma</p> <p>Bolagets firma är RaySearch Laboratories AB (publ).</p>	<p>§ 1. Företagsnamn</p> <p>Bolagets <i>företagsnamn</i> är RaySearch Laboratories AB (publ).</p>
<p>§ 7. Kallelse och anmälan</p> <p>Kallelse till årsstämma samt kallelse till extra bolagsstämma där fråga om bolagsordningsändring kommer att behandlas skall utfärdas tidigast sex och senast fyra veckor före stämman. Kallelse till annan extra bolagsstämma skall utfärdas tidigast sex och senast tre veckor före stämman. Kallelse till bolagsstämma skall ske genom annonsering i Post- och Inrikes Tidningar samt genom att kallelsen hålls tillgänglig på bolagets webbplats. Samtidigt som kallelse sker skall bolaget genom annonsering i Svenska Dagbladet upplysa om att kallelse har skett.</p> <p>Rätt att deltaga i bolagsstämman har sådana aktieägare som upptagits i utskrift eller annan framställning av hela aktieboken avseende förhållandena fem vardagar före stämman och som anmält sig hos bolaget senast kl. 16.00 den dag som anges i kallelsen till bolagsstämman. Sistnämnda dag får inte vara söndag, annan allmän helgdag, lördag, midsommarafton, julafton eller nyårsafton och inte heller infalla tidigare än femte vardagen före bolagsstämman. Biträde åt aktieägare får medföras vid bolagsstämma endast om aktieägaren till bolaget anmäler antalet biträden, dock högst två, på det sätt som anges ovan för anmälan om aktieägarens närvaro.</p>	<p>§ 7. Kallelse och anmälan</p> <p>Kallelse till årsstämma samt kallelse till extra bolagsstämma där fråga om bolagsordningsändring kommer att behandlas skall utfärdas tidigast sex veckor och senast fyra veckor före stämman. Kallelse till annan extra bolagsstämma skall utfärdas tidigast sex veckor och senast tre veckor före stämman. Kallelse till bolagsstämma skall ske genom annonsering i Post- och Inrikes Tidningar samt genom att kallelse hålls tillgänglig på bolagets webbplats. Samtidigt som kallelse sker skall bolaget genom annonsering i Svenska Dagbladet upplysa om att kallelse har skett.</p> <p>Rätt att deltaga i bolagsstämman har sådana aktieägare som upptagits i utskrift eller annan framställning av hela aktieboken <i>på avstämningsdagen för bolagsstämman, vilken dag bestäms i enlighet med aktiebolagslagen</i>, och som anmält sig hos bolaget senast den dagen som anges i kallelsen till bolagsstämman. Sistnämnda dag får inte vara söndag, annan allmän helgdag, lördag, midsommarafton, julafton eller nyårsafton och inte infalla tidigare än femte vardagen före bolagsstämman. Biträde åt aktieägare får medföras vid bolagsstämman endast om aktieägaren anmält antalet biträden, dock högst två, på det sätt som</p>

Nuvarande lydelse	Föreslagen lydelse
	anges ovan för anmälan om aktieägarens närvaro.
<p>§ 10. Avstämningsförbehåll</p> <p>Bolagets aktier skall vara registrerade i ett avstämningsregister enligt lagen (1998:1479) om kontoföring av finansiella instrument.</p>	<p>§ 10. Avstämningsförbehåll</p> <p>Bolagets aktier skall vara registrerade i ett avstämningsregister enligt lagen (1998:1479) om <i>värdepapperscentraler och</i> kontoföring av finansiella instrument.</p>

Bolagsordningen ska efter de föreslagna ändringarna ha den lydelse som framgår av Bilaga 1.

Styrelsen föreslår att VD bemyndigas att vidta de smärre justeringar i ovanstående förslag som kan visa sig erforderliga i samband med registrering vid Bolagsverket.

Förslaget förutsätter för sin giltighet biträde av aktieägare med minst två tredjedelar av såväl de avgivna rösterna som de på årsstämman företrädde aktierna.